

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

UNSTOPPABLE DOMAINS INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	C.A. No. 22-948-CFC
)	
v.)	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
)	
GATEWAY REGISTRY, INC., ET AL,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**NON-PARTY SCOTT FLORCSK’S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
HIS MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANT AND REQUEST TO
STAY RULING ON PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT**

OF COUNSEL:

Eugene Rome
Sridavi Ganesan
ROME & ASSOCIATES, A.P.C.
2029 Century Park East, Suite 450
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Tel: (310) 282-0690

David E. Moore (#3983)
Bindu A. Palapura (#5370)
Carson R. Bartlett (#6750)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 984-6000
dmoore@potteranderson.com
bpalapura@potteranderson.com
cbartlett@potteranderson.com

Dated: August 29, 2022
10316334 / 22478.00001

Attorneys for Non-Party Scott Florcsk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND3

 A. Domain Names and Blockchains3

 B. Proposed Intervenor’s Ownership of the .WALLET TLD on Handshake’s Blockchain6

 C. Unstoppable’s Failed Attempts to Trademark .WALLET and WALLET7

 D. Proposed Intervenor’s Communications with Plaintiff8

 E. Plaintiff’s Sham Litigation Against Defendants9

 F. Procedural Posture11

III. ARGUMENT12

 A. Proposed Intervenor Has a Right to Intervene Under Rule 24(a)13

 1. *Timeliness*14

 2. *Interest*16

 3. *Interest Impaired*16

 4. *Inadequate Representation*17

 B. Alternatively, Proposed Intervenor Should be Permitted to Intervene Under Rule 24(b)19

IV. THE COURT SHOULD DEFER RULING ON PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER20

V. CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACR Energy Partners, LLC v. Polo N. Country Club, Inc.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 191 (D.N.J. 2015).....	14
<i>Benjamin ex rel. Yock v. Dept. of Public Welfare of Penn</i> , 701 F.3d 938 (3d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Brody v. Spang</i> , 957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Clean Earth, Inc. v. Endurance Am. Ins.</i> , C.A. No. 15-6111, 2016 WL 5422063 (D.N.J. Sept. 2, 2016).....	16-17
<i>Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. PDV Holding Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 15-1082, 2019 WL 6785504 (D. Del. Dec. 12, 2019)	13, 14
<i>F.T. Int’l, Ltd. v. Mason</i> , C.A. No. 00-5004, 2003 WL 21993859 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 2003).....	14
<i>Harris v. Pernsley</i> , 820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Intellectual Ventures I LLC v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , C.A. No. 12-193, 2014 WL 4445953 (D. Del. Sept. 8, 2014).....	19
<i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Mountain Top Condominium Ass’n v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995)	14-15
<i>Pa. Prison Soc’y v. Cortes</i> , 622 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. President of the U.S.</i> , 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Tansey v. Rogers</i> , C.A. No. 12-1049, 2016 WL 3519887 (D. Del. June 27, 2016)	19

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....18

Wallach v. Eaton Corp.,
837 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2016)14

STATUTES & RULES

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)19

28 U.S.C. § 133119

28 U.S.C. § 220119

28 U.S.C. § 220219

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2).....17
